
RESOLUTION No. 23-261
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE SERVICES 
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND 
GEOCON CONSULTANTS, INC., FOR ON-CALL MATERIAL 
TESTING SERVICES FOR THE 2023 ROAD REHABILITATION 
PROJECT - DISTRICTS I, II, AND IV 

WHEREAS, Nevada County Public Works will be conducting the 2023 Road 
Rehabilitation Project from mid-June through August 2023 and will require materials testing 
services through the duration of said project; and 

WHEREAS, the Board approved Resolution 18-438 on July 10, 2018, contract No. 
PESO3987; and 

WHEREAS, the on-call materials testing consultants' contracts for Fiscal Year 2022/23 
will expire on June 30, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to extend the on-call testing services contract of one of the on-
call consultants through the duration of the 2023 Road Rehabilitation Project to ensure continuity 
of test results and reporting for the project; and 

WHEKEAS, a mini Request For Proposals (RFP) for materials testing services was 
conducted to select the most suited consultant; and 

WHEREAS, upon selection of Geocon Consultants, Inc., as the most qualified consultant, 
Geocon's contract will be amended to extend until September 30, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, all other aspects of the contract will remain in effect. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors as follows: 

1. Approves Contract Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement between the County of 
Nevada and Geocon Consultants, Inc., and authorizes the Chair of the Board of 
Supervisors to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 13th day of June, 2023, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUN"TER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

a 

'~< 

Edward C. S field, air 

6/13/2023 cc: PW~ 
AC*(Hold) 

6/30/2023 cc: PW* 
AC*(Release) 



AMENDMENT NO.5 WITH 

GEOCON CONSULTANTS, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT No.S is executed the day of ~i~np, , 2023, by and between 
GEOCON CONSULTANTS, INC., and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment No.S will 
amend the Services Contract between the parties entitled On-Call Material Testing and 
Construction Inspection Consulting Services executed on July 10, 2018 in the amount of $40,000 
per year. 

WHEREAS, the Agreement will expire on June 30, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the County desires to continue using the contractor to provide the services 
contemplated by the Agreement and the contractor desires to continue providing said services; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the existing contract from July 1, 2023 to 
September 30, 2023. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. That Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend the contract term to 
September 30, 2023. 

2. That in all other respects the Agreement of the parties and prior amendments shall 
remain in full force and effect except as amended herein. 

COUNTY OF NEVADA CONTRACTOR: GEOCON CONSULTANTS, INC. 

By: ` 

Chair of the Board of Supervisors 

By. ~ ~~z3 ~23 

~~~~ ~ ~ ~~ , G~ 



1'~RSONAL. SERVICES CC?Nl'RACT __.. . __ _----~ _.-n,~._.~K__~~_ 
t~ounty ~f Nevada, Califo~~nia 

Ti7is Personal Services Contract is ~~~~d~ b~k~xre~n tfie C~t1NTY C)F NEVAt~A {herein °C:ounty"}, ~nc1 
__ . ...._ 

Geocor~ t~orasultar~ts Inc. 

{herein °Contractor"), wherein Coun#y desires to retain a person or entity ka provide the following services, 
materials and products generally desrribed as 

(§1) ~ ~~~-fall Mat~r~ais Tes#~ng and Co~strucEi4n Inspection Servaces _ _ _ . .~___~ 

SUMMA~2Y OF MATERIAL TERMS 

(§~) Maxsmum Contract Price; $40,00U 

(~3) +Contract Beginning Dake: 9/1/2018 Car~traatTerrni~~ation [3ate; _....6130!2019 

(g4) Liquidated Damages: N/A 

INSURANCE POLICIES 

Designate all required policies: Req'd Not Req'd 

(§B} Commercial General Liabi9iky ($1,000,000) x ._.~._.. 
(§7) Automobile Liability {$ 300,000) Personal Auto x_, 

($1,000,00Q) Business Rued ~ x 
($1.000,000) Commercial Policy 

____.._ __X_,. 

(§8) Worker's Compensation ___4,x_ ...~...._... 
{§9) Errors and dmissions {$1,gQ0,0Q0} x 

LIC~N8~5 ANU PREVAILING WAGES 

{§1~4) Designate ail required lirens~s; 

CA Civil En  giveers License 

NOTICE 8~ IDENTIFIGATIC?N 

(§26) Contractor: Geacon Consultants Inc, County of Nevada: 
316Q Gold Valley Rive Suite 800 950 Maidu Ave 
Rancho Cordova, Ca 95742 hlevada City, Ca 95959 
Contact Person: Jeremy Zorn Contact Person: Patrick C='erkins 
{ 916) 852-9118x522 ( 530) 265-1712 
e-maii:zGms@gec~coninc.com e-mail: Patrick.perkins@co.nevada,ca.us 

Contractor is a: {cheok ail that apply} 

Corporation: X Calif., v _Other, LLC, Non-profit 
Parknership: Calif. , Other, I.LP, Limited 
Person: Indiv., bba, Assn Okher 

EDD. Independent Contractor Worksheet Required: Yes No 
HIPAA; Schedule of Required Provisions (Exhibit D): Yes x Nc~ 

ATTACHMENTS 

Designate all required attachments: #~eq'd hJat Req'd 

exhibit A: Schedule of Servsces (Provided by Corstra~tor) x _. __ __ 
Exhibit B: Schedule of Charges and Paymen#s (F'~ d by Ca~n~yl x __ 
Exhibit C: Schedule of Changes (Additions, Deletions & Am~t~dments) x 
Exhibit p: 5~hedui~ t~f NIF'AA Provisions (Protected Flea(th Inforrn~tic~n) x 

Confractar approves this pace 
f~rep~ration Date: p6/11!2(1!8 Page 1 of 10 Recision Date. 02/18!2016 



(ii) An endorsement naming County as an additional insured under said 
policy, with respect to claims or suits arising from the Services provided or the 
relationships created under this Contract, 
(iri) A provision that said insurance shall be primary and other insurance 
maintained by the County of Neuada shall be excess only and riot contributing 
with Contractor's insurance; 
(iv) A provision that said insurance shall provide for thirty (3d) days written 
notice to County of any termination or change in coverage protection, or 
reduction in coverage limits (except ten (~q} days notice for nan-payment of 
premium). 

T. Automobile Liability Insurance: (County Resolution No. 90676) 
If §7 at page pne (1} hereof shall require either a Business Rated or a Commercial Automobile 

Liability insurance policy, for each vehicle used including non-owned end hired autornabilas, Contractor 
shall promptly provide proof of such insurance evidenced by a certificate of insurance with properly 
executed endorsements attached, which insurance shall include the fallowing provisions: 

(i) I._iability protection for death or bodily inJury to e person or persons, 
property damage, and uninsured and underinsured coverage, combined single 
limit coverage, in the minimum amount indicated at said §7; 
(iv) An endorsement naming County as an additional Insured under said 
policy, with respect to claims or suits arising from the Services provided or the 
relationships created under this Contract; 
(iii) A provision that said insurance shall be primary and other insurance 
maintained by the Caun#y of Nevada shall be excess only and not contributing 
with Contractor's insurance; 
(Iv) A provision #hat said insurance shall provide for thirty (30) days written 
notice to County of artiy termination ar change in coverage protection, or 
reduction in coverage limits (except ten (10) days natice for non-payment of 
premium), 

If §7 at page one (1) hereof shall require a Per_snnal Auta policy, for each vehicle used including 
non-owned and hired automobiles, Contras#or shall promptly provide proof ~t such insurance for' a 
minimum of three hundred thousand dollars, ($300,fl00), in combined single limits, and naming the 
County as additian~lly insured. 

8. Worker"s Compensation: (County Resolution Na. 90674) 
If §8 at page one (1) hereof shall indicate a Worker's Compensation insurance policy is 

required, Contractor shall maintain said policy as required by law, and shall promptly provide proof of 
such insurance evidenced by a certificate of insurance; or other documsntatian acceptable to County. 

Before commencing to utilize employees in providing Services under this Contract, Contractor 
warrants that it will comply with the provisions of the California Labor Code, requiring Contractor to be 
insured for worker's compensation liability or #o undertake a program of self-insurance therefor. 

9. Errors and Omissions: 
If §9 at page one (1) hereof shall indicate Errors and C?missions insurance is required, 

Contractor shall maintain either a professional liability or errors & omissions policy in the minimum 
amount indicated, and shall prarnptly provide proof of such insurance evscienced by a certificate of 
insurance, ar other dacumentatian acceptable to County. 

10. Misse(lanebus Insurance Provisions: (County Resolution No. 90675) 
All policies of insurance required by this Contract shall remain in full force and effect throughout 

the life of this Contract and shall be payable on a "per occurrence" basis unless County specifically 
canscnts tc~ °claims made° coverage. I( the County does consent to "claims made" coverage anti if 
Contractor changes insurance carriers during the term of this Contract or any extensions hereof, then 
Contractor shall carry prior acts coverage. 

Insurance afforded by the additional insured endorsement shall apply as primary insurance, and 
other insurance maintained by County, its office►~s, agents end/or employees, shall be excess only and 
not contributing with insurance required or provide<3 under this agreement. 

Contractor approves this page 
Preparation Date: 06l11l2U18 Page 3 of 10 Revision Date: U211812U16 ~ 



(i) Contractor shall comply with the provisions thereof at the commencement of Services to he 
provided herein, and thereafter during the term of this Contract. A preach of the requirements of 
this section shall be deemed a material breach of this contract, Applicable prevailing wage 
determinations are available an the California Department of Industrial R~latians website at 
i7;ti_~~:flwww, di r,c~,q~avlC7f~t~ 1~/4'W L~. 

(ii) Contractor and all subcontractors must comply with the requirements of Labor Code Section 
1771.1(a) pertaining to registration of contractors pursuant to Section 1725.5. Registration and all 
related requirements of those Sections must be maintained throughout the performance of the 
Contract. 

(iii) Contracts to whioh these prevailing wage requirements apply are subject to compliance 
monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations. Each contractor and 
subcontractor must furnish certified payroll records to the Labor Commissioner at least monthly. 

(iv) The County is required to provide notice fo the Department of Industrial Relations of any 
public work contract subJect to prevailing wages within five (5) days of award. 

16. Accessibility (County Resolution Na, 0Q190): 
It is the policy of the County of Nevada that all County services, programs, meetings, activities 

and facilities shall be accessible to all persons, and shall be in compliance with the provisions of the 
Americans With Disabilities Act and Title 24, California Code of Regulations. To the sxten# this Contract 
shall call for Contractor to provide County contracked services directly to the public, Contractor shall 
certify that said direct Services are and shall be accessible to all persons. 

17. Nondiscriminatory Employment: 
In providing Services hereunder, Contractor shall not discrimina#e against any emplgyee or 

applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, age, sex, national origin, political atPilfatian, 
ancestry, marital status or disability. This policy does oat require the employment of unqualified persons. 

18. Prior Nevada County Employment (County Resolution No. 03-353): 
EfFective July 22, 2003, it is the policy of the County of Nevada that former members of the Board 

of Supervisors, a farmer CEO, or a farmer Purchasing Agent, for a period of kwelve (~2) months following 
the last day of employment, shall not enter iota any relationship wherein that former employee or former 
Board member receives direct remuneration from a legal entity that, during the last twelve (12) months of 
said employment or Board member's service, entered iota a contract with, or received a grant from the 
County of Nevada. Provided however, that this prohibition shall oat apply to any employee that did not 
personally approve a contract with or grant to said legal entity during the last twelve (12) months of said 
employment, and shall oat apply when the Board of Supervisors did not approve a contact with or grant to 
said legal entity during the last twelve (12) months of said Board member's service. 

A violation of this policy shall subject Contractor to all of the remedies enumerated in said 
resolution and as otherwise provided in law, which remedies shall include but oat be limited to injunctive 
relief, cancellation and voiding of this contract by County, a return of gran# money, a cause of action for 
breach of contract, and entitlement to costs and reasonable attorney fees in any action bawd upon a 
breach of contract under this provision. 

19. Cos₹ Disclosure: 
!n accordance with Government Code Section 7550, should a written report be prepared under or 

required by the provisions of this Contract, Contractor agrees to state in a separate section of said report 
the numbers and dollar amounts of all contracts and subcontracks relating to the preparation of said report 

Default and Termination 
2fl. Termination: 

A Material Breach of this Contract pursuant to the terms hereof or otherwise, in addition to any 
other remedy av~iiable at law or otherwise, shall serve as a basis ~~pon which Country may elect to 
immediately suspend payments hereunder, or terminate this contract, or both, without notice. 

Contractor approves this page 
Preparation Date: 46/11/2018 Page 5 of 1d Rovision Date' 02/18/2016 



2't, Authority: 
III itt~iividu~ls executing thi Car~riiraci can b~t~~if of Contractor r~;pr~.lsent and vrarr;~nt that they ~~re 

3i~tt~c~r~ized to exect~;~ and deliver this Contract oi~ t~ehaif of G~ntractor~. 

IN W17'N~SS WHER~QF, the ~~rti~s rr~v~; 
~~bov~. 

CONTRALTO 

Name: J . e h eel 
-~-~-~.~_......__._e..~...._ 

Title: Ch ~ Executive Officer 

Dated August 6, 2018 

Preparation pate: 06/11/2018 

c~xecutet! this C,ontr~rt effective on tt~e t~e~inninc~ UatW, 

COUNTY OF NEVADA: 
R 

t 

Honorable Edward C. cofiel 
Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Dated: __~~C"/____~-~~ ~_~_.....___..._._....._..__.~. 

Atte ~ t ~'y'~'~~~-----
Ju e Patt rs~n Hunter 
Cle oft e fiaard 

Contractor approves this page ~~ 
Page 7 of 10 Revision Date: p2/18l201 B 



~ X E-~ t ~~ l 1~ ,, j~ ~' 

v Conrre[e 

<~ Eiot Mix Asphalt 

c~ Other conskructrc~n i~naterials 

• Reinforced and unreinforced concrete sampling and testing 

5~c~c:i ~I I ~rs~~ectic~frs 

• Striactur~l steel weiclir~g inspection 

• Nigh strength bolting insper.Cian 

• Spray-applied fire resistive material inspection and testing 

• Nori-destructive and/ar destructive testing as needed 

• Product research end certification 

Gar~~sir~.irtic~n tns~~ctinr~ 

• Review projec# plans and construction standards 

• Coordinate pre-construction and field rt~~etings 

• Observe/document contractor aperativns 

Verify qua~~tities 

• Perform final ~raject walk-through 

Ger~teciinic~f ~ngineerin~Services: 

In addition to materials testing and inspection services, our team may provide engineering support for 

storm r~amage, landslide repairs, site st~bflity review, car ot.hpr urgent support as may arise as part of the 

County construction and maintenance. Such services will generally include: 

• Site visits/geotechnical consultation, 

Engineering geology evaluations, 

• Gec~technical field ex~laration, 

• Lak~oratory testing, 

• Prepare geotechnical design and foundation reports 

Prepare plans, specifications, and estimates for emergency slide repair projecis. 

4 (tuirc~nr~7crr~t~1(;ar~~t~lUn(; ̀ ~nrvtcc y: 

Our team may provide environmental consulting services, such as: 

• Phase I ESAs 

• Phase II ESAs 



CON6UI.TANT9, INC. ~-- 

G E O t E C H N I C_ A I. ~€ E N V I R~ N M f: N T A I M A T E k I A t S V~~ 

2D17 ~CHEDUL.E O~ SEES 

PROF~SSIi7NAl. ~~RVIC~S 

Lu~~ineering Assistandl,tibor,3tory Technician. . . ._ . _. . _.. . . ._ . , ._ . . . . .. _. ,.. . . . _ .. .. .. . . . $80//hr 

~ngiaerrin~ rield'I'echnici;.~n/Specisii luspector t . , ,.._ .......................................... ....... .._. . ...... .. _... 75i$l0U(I'W)*/hr 

Cirigineering !^ielcl '1'echnicisin/Special ]nspeclor II .. ... , .... _ ..... ................. . ...... ... . . . . ... . . ...... SS/t l0(1'W)*/lir 

Engineering Field "1'echnlcin.nlSpccicil Inspector lIl .... . .. ... ...... „_. ... .. .._... ....... ,.. . . 45/120 (I'W)*/hr. 

Word Pracesor/7'ecl~nica) 13dilor ....................... .... ............. .....:.... ...... ......... . .. _ ._ .. . ,. . ,. 75/In'. 

I3rigineeringlltesearchAssisttint/"I'echnicril Iliuslrat~r . ......... .... ...... . .. . .... . .... . . .. ... .._.._._. . ....., ,.. . _ ,_ ... .... .. . . .. .__ 90/hr 

Project Cc~ordinatorlGlS Speciutist ..................................................................................................................... . ...................................... 95/hr. 

Statf Esagirtecr/C.ieologist ................_,.,,. ....... ,............. .... .. . ._..._.. ....,. ._...,.,.,.:.,,......,,................,........._ .... . .. ...... . . ... .._ ...__ ..... . .. . 11 U/hr 

Senior Stafl'I:n~ineer/Cieologist ................................................................................................................................................................ 17.0/hr. 

Prgjectk;ixgineerlF;rolcaeist ..... ....... ...... ...... ........................ . . .... .. ..... ..... ... .... .... .......... .... . ._ ...... . .. ... ... ... ....... ... I"~U it 

Senior Project )_aigincer/Geologist .............................................................................................................................................................. 140/hr. 

Senii~r Engineer/Cie~logisUUenphysicisT ................................................................................................................................................... . 1C0/hr 

Assnci~~tc rf~gineer/t7eolo~;ist ............................................................................................................ . ........................................................ 185/hr. 

I'rincipt~l l:in~;in~er/Geologist/Litigi~tion Support ........................ ................. ................... _ ..,........_. . . , . ...... ..... .. ..... .................._........ '1.1.5/Irr, 

1)eposicion or t;c,uM Ap~~eartulca ..................... . . ...... ._... .....- ....... .. . ...... ,.. ... . _... . . ........ . .. . ...... . . . ..... . ... . ....... X00/hr. 

C7verfimc fl ttd Snturdly Ka1~; .......................................... ............ ............................. ...... _.,......... .................... ... . . 1.5 X Rcguitir f burly R.xt 

Suixdtry tmd }loliday it.ttte ............................................................................................................................................... 2 X Regttlnr hourly Rttte 

Mir~iinum 1'ro~fessioii~il Fee_~ .. .................:............................................................._~._......,...........................,.,._.. ......................... R5t)0Lt'rrsject 

Mi~titnum Ficid Services I ce (per flay or call-cautj ..................: ........................................................... ....................~.,.,..........._.,.,.,,~,. . ... 2 T-lours 
i ) 7 7 I its ailrn~ ti' ire (I ~~ ) ~~c r rs~epiir~ mc:roi=~ of (:alil'orma I.,nbo~ Code i7~!), et. ̀ .14tC. 

71V1Y G~.. 

,..~. ~....,_--____._._...__..,~.._ _.w w...~___..,_ 
Yessonnel ..................~................,.............._..............,.,........,...,,.........,..,.. ,..,,.,........... ................. 

_~ ~.. _ _ _. 
.. . , . . . ..... ... . . .... .. . 

_ ,,_r_._...~ 
Regulitri-low•ly Gate 

Subsistence(Per.niean) .......... ..................:.................................................... ........................................_,,.... ......,................,,........,..., $150/d1y 

uG~lIC~4. ~1'~t~l. il~C .... ,.,. ................ ...........~ .... ,....,..,.. ............. ....... . n 7~~Il1t~P 
, . 

~~C ~QUlPM~NT 8► ANALYTICAL. T~S75 ( 

Nuelrar t.ittugC ................. .......... (iteluded iti'C'echn~eittn hourly RtUe T..evel D PP~lI)eecm Itmse tiquipmcrzt _. ., ,. .... ...., 

_ 
.. $~4/c3aty 

Pick•aF~ 7'ruck .................................................................... $125/dtiy~ pH/Conductivity/'Cem~~er~fture \~[eter .. . . . .... ...._._... .,. .. S0lduy 

Egiiipnient'IYuck . .. .. . ... .................. ..... ...._...,. ........._ 200/dny 55-~sa.ltvn chum ......~...... . .,....... ...,._.... . . .. ,.. .... . SS/rn, 

Oirect-Pusla Rig/C)pernt<>r ..... ., . ._ . ................. 1G5/19q(PW)*/hr 1'PHg/B'I•[;;`{ (Lf'A A0iSM/802(13) ................... .....,........ '70lea. 

Direct-1'ush Sample I.aner .. ...... . ............................ ...... ]U/ra, 'TP[IglL37lXliVl773.[:~. ([?l'A 801iU1/8l60]3) ..........,.._._.... IUU/ett 

. Equrp~t~ent Trailer ............................................................ . )00/dn y ' `l'i:id/'I'PI-Imc~ f~i'A $0I.SM ... . t : ) .... _..... _ ............... 7 /c,a. ' 

W0p~1C1' $-Pill 1. fli'Ut I~CSIS1tVICy MCtCi' ................ ........... ... IS~II(I7iV Fuel Oxygenttte Compounds (13PA R26~B) ....... .....,........ 11~lefi. 

Coring Ivitichinc (concrete, ~~splial[, musontyl .................... 175/d~Ly Volatile Organic Compounds (FiPA 8L(iCJF~) ..............,...... 15Ulcn. 

1:)ynamic C;a~e Penetroanetcr ........ ........ ................ .. _..., 200/day Setnl-Volatile <)r~anic Compomtds (IsP~1 R1.7U) .............. 300/erg, 

Uiltttometer (I)tvi"C) "C'est l;t~uipment .................................. 80U(day C::AM 17 Melals (FiPA 60108) .....,_ _ .... _ ... ._........ 1717/en. 

(;encratc~r ~~r Air t:ompresYor ....... . ..._ ....,. ... _ ... ... 1U01dxt~ Single Meta1(E?:YA G0I0k3j . . ... , .. 2U/en. 

Cif'S 11ni1.. ._... . .. .._ .... . .. .... .. ... ..... _ . _. I6(?Idly PCsticides (FiPA. Bf)Hl) _ ._ . 125/ea. 

1>rive-Tubc 5luipir.r or [itnc!-Auger . _ . AO/day Siril pFi (iit'A 9Q45C:} .................. ..................................... 20/e~. 

S<~il 4ampl~ 'T~~~ibe (Ba~szss or Sit~inless) .. . . _ .. . ._.... ..... 10/en. ~~~li'I' ~~r TCI.,P Gxix~ct~ion __ . . _ 751e~r. 

l~lute~ C.,eve] (ndic~rtor _.._. _ .. .. . . . ....... . ... . ..... . ...... 40/day Sample Gompositing.... . ... . . ._ 1..0/composite. 

Bxftery-1'o~vered 1'imt~~ . .. . . . _ . ... .. ..... . . ... .. .. 75{tlt~y A8_~hour Tltrni~round lime ..._,.. . , . . _. . .. . .... ...60°i, surchargL 

I hoto-lonira~tion l~t~tcr ..... . . ...... d iy 24~•liour'I'urnaround'C~mc l0Q°i„ w~,i~9i i~~,G 

t~~~c~w~,ro~Y T~s~rs 
t.'QI41I'ACTIC)N C(JRVT;S SOIL rS~ll ~1GCrti1,GA"t'i~, Si'A1311.1"1"4' 

4•inch moll (J:)15571C:>698) .. ........ ... . . . Sl7S/ea. Resist<uicc Value, K-Value (1328~~dJCr~L3t)t}.................. ~:?75/ea. 

-inch. inn)d (C71~57/D698) . . l90/eix. IZ-Value:, Tre.aYed (C`.~~t~30t)- ----- - -- _ - 3{)0leo. 

~`ali[i~rnia Impuct (CA1,21G1 ... 200/ea. CaliPorniu 13caring Ratio (Dt8$~i} _ . .. .__ 1751pi. 

Check P<>it~t .. _.. $S/ea. ~tabilizattion AI.7ility ui'l,ime {(.'977)....,.._ ....................... 18U/e~i. 

31 b0 C~aid Volley ~rivn, :toile 8IX7 Rarcho Cordova, CA 957427515 Teiephono 91 b.H51.y 1 18 -- Fox 414.$52.9132 

1''age 1 of 2 



S ~ b ~o C-~ e. a ccr~~ 

SCHEDULE OF HOURLY RATS 
July 01, 2fl17 through June 30, 2018 

PROFESSI(7NAL.SEI~VICES 

Principal ~Engine~r $~90-21 p/hour 

Supervising Engineer $165-190/hour 

Senior Engineer X145-170/hour 

Associate Engineer $130-145/hour 

Assistant Engineer $105-~ 30/hour 

Junior Engineer $100-120/hour 

Principal Designer $14q-1501haur 

Engineering Assistant $910-1401hour 

Senior Engineering Technician $125-14Q/ha~~r 

Engineering Technician $145-125/hour 

Engineering Aide $90-100/hour 

Resident Engineer $145-175ihour 

Construction Manager $140-160/hour 

Gonstructian Inspector* $~20-~40/hour 

Construction Administrator $80-90/hour 

Building Ilan Check Engineer/Architect $140-165/hour 

Building Official and/or CASp $140-170/hour 

Supervising Building Inspector $145-$1601hour 

Senior L3uilding Inspector $125-$140/hour 

Building Inspector (I & II) $95-$120/hour 

Senior Plans Examiner $120-$135/hour 

Plans Examiner (I & II) $100-$1 ~ 5lhour 

Senior Permit Technician $9~-$105/hour 

Permit Technician (I & II) $80-$90/hour 

CLEf21CAL $80-90/hour 

VEHICLE $15-20/hour 
MILEAGE $0.68/mile" 

OUTSIDE SERVICES Cost + 15% 

MATERIALS Cost + 15°/n 

• Computer time is included in the hourly ra#es used above, 
Consultation in connection with litigation and court appearances will be quoted separately. 

• Addiklonal billing classifications may be added to the above listing during the year as new 

positions are created. 
Includes services subject to prevailing wage rates. 

`" Mileage rates are subject to change based on fuel cost increases 

ReV. ~~z~r2o ~ r 


